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portion of the term cut off by such cancellation shall be re-
funded from the forfeited tax sale fund upon the claim of
the lessee, to be audited and allowed by the county board as
in case of other claims against the county. The county auditor,
with the approval of the county board is authorized to grant
permits, licenses, and leases to tax-forfeited lands for the
depositing of stripping, lean ores, tailings, or waste products
from mines or ore milling plants, upon such conditions and
for such consideration and for such period of time, not
exceeding 15 years, as the county board may determine;
said permits, licenses, or leases to be subject to approval by
the commissioner of conservation. The county auditor may,
with the approval of the county board and the commissioner
of conservation, and without first offering at public sale, grant
leases, for a term not exceeding 25 years, for the removal of
peat from tax-forfeited lands upon such terms and conditions
as the county board may prescribe.

Provided, however, that no lease for the removal of peat
shall be made by the county auditor pursuant to this section
without first holding a public hearing on his intention to
lease. One printed notice in a legal newspaper in the county
at least ten days before the hearing, and posted notice in
the court house at least 20 days before the hearing shall be
given of the hearing.

Approved April 20,1961.

CHAPTER 595—H. F. No. 822

An act relating to disability benefits for members of
the public employees retirement association; amending Min-
nesota Statutes 1957, Section 353.01, Subdivision 19, as
amended; and Section 353.33, as amended.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 353.01,
Subdivision 19, as amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 650, Sec-
tion 7, is amended to read:

Subd. 19. Total and permanent disability. "Total
and permanent disability" means a dkiability which rcaulta
£pem aomc impairment e£ mind e? body feet subatantially
prochidco a person from performing witfe rcaoonablo regular
*fc? tfee oubotantial ftR3 material parta e£ any gainful work e*
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occupation tbftt be would fee competent te perform were it set
fef fe#t impairmeBt? a«4 whooc impairment is founded upon
conditiono which render it rcaoonably certain feat it w4ti: ee&~
tinuc indefinitely the inability to engage in any substantial
gainful activity by reason of any medically determinable
physical or mental impairment which can be expected to be
of long-continued and indefinite duration.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 353.33, as
amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 650, Section 21 and Section
41, is amended to read:

353.33 Permanent disability benefits. Subdivision 1.
Age, service and salary requirements. Where any member
becomes totally and permanently disabled after 10 years of
allowable service or after age 50 with five years of allowable
service, whichever is sooner, he shall be entitled to a dis-
ability benefit in an amount provided in subdivision 3 3. If
such disabled person's public service has terminated at any
time, at least five of the required ten years of allowable serv-
ice must have been rendered after last becoming a member.
If a disabled poroon received dioability benefits under fee
provision e£ the federal Social Security Act; his boncfito com
putcd under oubdiviaion 3 ahall fee reduced fey- fee amount ef
disability bcnefito paid under fee federal act? Any member
whose average salary is less than $75 per month shall not be
entitled to a disability benefit.

Subd. 2. Applications. If written appplication for
disability benefit has not been filed with the board within
90 days from the commencement of disability, the disability
benefit shall begin to accrue as ef fee 4ay 30 days prior to
the receipt of such application. If salary is being received
for either annual or sick leave during the said 30-day period,
payments shall accrue from the date salary ceases. This bene-
fit shall begin to accrue upon the expiration of 90 days follow-
ing the commencement of disability unless the member is
receiving salary for either annual or sick leave for a period
of more than 90 days in which event payment shall accrue
from the date salary ceased.

Subd. 3. Computation of benefits. This disability
benefit is an amount equal to the normal annuity payable to
a member who has reached 65 with the same number of years
of allowable service and the same average salary, as provided
in section 353.29 plus a supplementary monthly benefit com-
puted in accordance with the following table:
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Age when Supplementary
Disabled benefit

Under 56 $50
56 45
57 40
58 35
59 30
60 25
61 20
62 15
63 10
64 5

// the disability benefits provided in this subdivision
exceed the monthly average salary of the disabled member,
the disability benefits shall be reduced to an amount equal to
the disabled member's monthly average salary.

Subd. 3 4- Determination by the board. The board
shall have the member examined by at least two licensed
physicians selected by the board. These physicians shall make
written reports to the board concerning the member's dis-
ability including medical opinions as to whether the member
is permanently and totally disabled within the meaning of
section 352.01, subdivision 19. A niombcp ahull fee conaidorcd
totally as4 permanently disabled after tfee board feas received
written certification fey at Icaat %we liccnacd phyaiciana set-
ff^Tf^ct rnr fi tr*- r\t~tr\•""-- 4*nn-T ^~1^^ **-**+ ******Vn-*** it-, 4-*-*4-f*H.TT c .̂-*-i.J i<l-»f^l^T tfhl^UL^U tJV T-llU UUU1 U.y LllUiL LTIU IIIUIUJJUI Ifrt LULU IIV til I lit IHLUIV 1*"

fee permanently dioablcd fes* further pOFformancc e^ fee diitica
ef- ftfty aesignod peetfeon HI the acrviec ef tbe employer,' an4
The board shall also obtain written certification from the
employer stating whether or not the member was separated
from service because of a disability which would reasonably
prevent further service to the employer and as a consequence
the member is not entitled to compensation from the em-
ployer. If upon the consideration ©n of the report reports
of sttefe the physicians and such other evidence as ah all have
beeft presented te it by the member or others interested
therein, the board finds the member %e fee totally and per-
menantly disabled it shall grant him a disability benefit upon
written certification from the employe? tfeett tfee member
fees been ocparatcd from the ncrvicc e£ fee employer bocauac
ef total dioability ©£ auch nature as te reasonably prevent
further ocrvicc £e* the employer, an4 as a consequence is »e%
ent&led te compensation: from the employer. The fact that
an employee is placed on leave of absence without compensa-
tion because of disability shall not bar him from receiving a
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disability benefit. Any person receiving a diaability bene-
fit ahall net fee required te undergo a medical examination
after reaching the age e£ 65r

Subd. 4 5. Benefits paid under other laws. The dis-
ability benefit shall be reduced by any amounts received or
receivable by a member from the employer under applicable
workmen's laws. // a disabled person receives disability bene-
fits under the provisions of the federal Social Security Act,,
his benefits computed under this section shall be reduced by
the amount of disability benefits paid under the federal act.

Subd. § 6. Regular physical examination. At least
once each year during the first five years following the al-
lowance of a disability benefit to any member, and at least
once in every three-year period thereafter, the board shall
require the person disabled to undergo a medical examina-
tion to be made at the place of residence of such person, or
at any other place mutually agreed upon, by a physician or
physicians engaged by the board. If any examination indi-
cates that he is no longer physically ana mentally incapici
tatcd £e? service permanently and totally disabled or that he
is engaged or is able to engage in a gainful occupation, pay-
ments of the disability benefit by the fund shall be discon-
tinued. The payments shall discontinue as soon as he is rein-
stated to the payroll following sick leave, but in no case
ahall payment be made for more than 60 days after physicians
engaged by the board find that such person is no longer in-
capacitated fe* ocrvice permanently and totally disabled.

Subd. 6 7. Partial re-employment. Should such dis-
abled person resume a gainful occupation and his earnings are
less than his salary at the date of disability or the salary
currently paid for similar positions, the board shall continue
the disability benefit in an amount which when added to such
earnings does not exceed his salary at the date of disability
or the salary currently paid for similar positions, whichever
is lower, provided the disability benefit in such case does not
exceed the disability benefit originally allowed.

Subd. ? 8. Refusal of examination. Should any such
disabled person refuse to submit to a medical examination
as herein provided, payments by the fund shall be discon-
tinued, and all rights of the member in any disability bene-
fit shall be revoked by the board.

Subd. S 9. Return to public service. Any person re-
ceiving a disability benefit who is restored to active public
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service shall have deductions taken for the retirement fund
and upon subsequent retirement have his retirement annuity
based upon all allowable service including that upon which the
disability benefits were based. Ne pcroon ehati be entitled te
receive disability benefits &s4 & retirement annuity at tfee
aomc time.

Subd. 0 W. Disability in special cases. Any mem-
ber, other than a non-employee member, who on June 30,
1957 (1) was totally and permanently disabled, (2) had con-
tributed to the retirment fund, either by salary deductions or
assessments to and including June 30, 1957, or who was on
authorized leave on June 30, 1957, (3) had made application
for disability -benefits, and who (4) met the allowable serv-
ice or age requirements of this subdivision, as of June 30,
1957, shall be entitled to the benefits provided by this sec-
tion retroactive to July 1,1957.

Subd. 11. Retirement status at age 65. No person
shall be entitled to receive disability benefits and a public
retirement annuity at the same time. The disability benefits
paid to a person hereunder shall terminate when he reaches
age 65, if he is still totally and permanently disabled. At
'that time he shall be deemed to be on retirement status and
may at his option be paid either a straight life retirement
annuity as provided in section 353.29 or straight life retire-
ment annuity equal to the disability benefit paid to him be-
fore he reached age 65} whichever amount is greater. He may
instead of taking the straight life annuity provided herein,
however, select an optional retirement annuity as provided in
section 353.30, subdivision 3.

Sec. 3. This act takes effect July 1,1961.
Approved April 20,1961.

CHAPTER 596-̂ H. F. No. 830
[Coded]

An act relating to the salary and fees of probate and
juvenile courts in certain counties; repealing Laws 1959, Chap-
ter 539. •
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [525.081] Judges salaries. Subdivision
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